TOWN OF LADYSMITH
BYLAW NO. 2086

A bylaw to establish fee schedules for the Frank Jameson Community Centre and other
Town of Ladysmith recreation facilities

The Council of the Town of Ladysmith in open meeting assembled, enacts the following:
1. The fees set forth in Schedule ‘A’ and Schedule ‘B’ attached to and forming part of this
bylaw are the admission and user fees for the Frank Jameson Community Centre and

other recreation facilities.

Repeal

2. “Town of Ladysmith Community Centre and Facilities Fees and Charges Bylaw 2018, No.
1968" is hereby repealed.

Effective Date
3. This bylaw comes into effect on November 1, 2021.
Citation

4, This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as Town of Ladysmith “Community Centre Fees and
Charges Bylaw 2021, No. 2086".

REA_\D A FIRST TIME on the P day of September, 2021
READ ASECOND TIME onthe 7" day of September, 2021
READ A THIRD TIME on the Zh day of September, 2021
ADOPTED on the 21 day of September, 2021
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Mayor (A. Stone)

/

ﬁr«a.&-lﬂb

Corporate Officer (D. Smith)
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SCHEDULE A
RECREATION FACILITY ADMISSION FEES

Admission Fees 2021-2024 (GST NOT INCLUDED)

Single Admissions 1-Month Pass

Type 2021122 |2022!23 |2023!24 Type 2021722 12022(23 |2023/24
Child 0-3 yrs FREE Child 0-3 yrs FREE
Child 3-12 yrs 3.08 3.14 3.20 Child 3-12 yrs N/A
Youth 13-18 yrs 4.20 4.29 4.37 Youth 13-18 yrs 42.59 43.45 44.31
Adult 19-59 yrs 6,03 6.15 6.27 Adult 19-58 yrs 53.30 54.36 55,45
Senior 60-79 yrs 4.20 4.29 4.37 Senior 60-79 yrs 42 .59 43.45 44.31
Senior 80 & up FREE Senior 80 & up FREE
Family* 11.36 11.68 11.82 Family 10045 102.46; 104.51
10 X Pass 12-Month Pass

Type 2021722 12022123 2023724 Type 2021122 12022123 12023/24
Child 0-3 yrs FREE Child 0-3 yrs FREE
Child 3-12 yrs 26.08 26.60 27.13 Child 3-12 yrs N/A
Youth 13-18 yrs 35.97 36.68 37.42 Youth 13-18 yrs 412.62 420.87 429,29
Adult 19-59 yrs 50.93 51.95 52.99 Aduit 18-58 yrs 517.33] 527.68! 53823
Senior 60-79 yrs 35.97 36.68 37.42 Senior 60-79 yrs 412.62| 42087 42929
Senior 80 & up FREE Senior 80 & up FREE
Family 95.99]  97.91 99.87| | Family 974.99] 994.49] 1014.38
30 X Pass

Type 2021/22 (2022123 |2023/24
Chitd 0-3 yrs FREE
Chiid 3-12 yrs 62.58 63.84 65.12
Youth 13-18 yrs 95.42 97.33 99.28
Adult 19-59 yrs 134.41 137.10 139.84
Senior 60-79 yrs 95.44 87.35 99.30
Senior 80 & up FREE
Family 253.31 258.38]  263.54
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SCHEDULEB
RECREATION FACILITY RENTAL FEES
o Commercial bookings.....cceerecrnernnrnon plus 20%
Non-profit bookings™. - ..less 50%

**does not include specsailzed facal;’ues such as swimming pool
s Registered non-profit youth swim club(s)....less 15%

Facility 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24
(GST not included)

Frank Jameson Community Centre
Meeting Room Hourly Rate 25.31 2581 26.33
Meeting Room Hourly with Pool 23.32 23.78 24.26
Meeting Room Daily Rate 10111 103.14 105.20
Gymnasium Hourly Rate 4558 4649 47.42
Gymnasium Daily Rate 392.74 400.60 408.61
Lower Program Room Hourly Rate 44.93 4583 46.75
Lower Program Room with Pool 23.32 23.78 24,26
L.ower Program Room Daily Rate 179.73 183.33 186.99
Lower Rec Room Hourly Rate *NEW 45,58 46.49 47.42
Lower Rec Room Daily Rate *NEW 39274 400.60 408.61
Locker Rental - small 0.25 0.25 0.25
Locker Rental - large 0.50 0.50 0.50
Cne Pool 84.95 86.64 88.38
Two Pools 124.78 127.28 129.82
Aggle Hall
Aggie Hall Hourly Rate (no kitchen) 45.58 4649 47.42
Aggie Hall Hourly Rate (with kitchen) 76.98 78.52 80.09
Aggie Hali Daily Rate {includes kitchen) 21008 214.28 218.57
Aggie Hall Receptions Party, Dance 41295 421.21 429.63
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SCHEDULE B {cont.}

Transfer Beach
NEW - Transfer Beach Kin Shelter HALF DAY 33.82 34.50 3519
Transfer Beach Kin Shelter FULL Day 5647 57.60 58.76
NEW - Transfer Beach Sportsmen Shelter HALF DAY 33.82 34.50 35.19
NEW - Transfer Beach Sportsmen Shelter FULL DAY 56.47 57.60 58.75
Transfer Beach Amphitheatre - Fuli Day Private Family Function 103.98 106.06 108.19
Transfer Beach Amphitheatre - Half Day Private Family Function 59.40 60.59 61.80
Transfer Beach Amphitheatre - Full Day Public Special Event 40112 409.14 417.32
Transfer Beach Amphitheatre - Performances per Hour 2841 28,98 29.56
Park Permit {parking lot, upper beach, or fower beach) Full Day 103.98 106.06 108.19
Park Permit (parking lot, upper beach, or lower beach) Half Day 59.40 60.59 61.80
Park Permit (parking lot, upper beach, or lower beach) per Hour 2841 28.98 29.56
Sports Fields
Aggie Ball Diamonds per Hour Youth NO CHARGE
Aggie Ball Diamonds per Hour Adult 17.22 17.57 17.92
Aggie Ball Diamonds Tournament per Day 147.98 150.94 153.96
High Street Little League Diamonds per Hour Youth NO CHARGE
High Street Little League Diamonds Tournament per Day 147.98 150.94 153.96
Holland Creek Ball Diamonds per Hour Youth NO CHARGE
Holiand Creek Ball Diamonds per Hour Adult 17.22 17.57 17.92
Holland Creek Ball Diamonds Tournament per Day 147.98 150.94 153.96
Forrest Field per Hour Youth 7.62 7.77 7.92
Farrest Field per Hour Adult 27.24 27.79 28.34
Forrest Field per Day Youth 49.44 50.43 51.44
Forrest Field per Day Adult 183.83 187.51 191.26

| Miscellaneous

; Chairs (25) 24.08 2456 25.05
Forrest Field Half Lights per Hour 12.77 13.03 13.29
Forrest Field Fult Lights per Hour 16.58 16.91 17.25
Aggie Field Lights 6.39 6,51 6.64
FJCC Field Lights 6.39 6.51 6,64




